

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Supreme Court No. 34,013

Court of Appeals No. 31,421

Santa Fe County No. D-101-CV-2009-01189

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.*
FRANK C. FOY AND SUZANNE B. FOY,

Qui tam Plaintiffs/Petitioners and Conditional Cross-Respondents

v.

AUSTIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LTD; AUSTIN CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT GP CORPORATION; CHARLES W. RILEY;
BRENT A. MARTIN; DAVID E. FRIEDMAN; WILL JASON
ROTTINGER; VICTORY CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC.;
KEYCORP; BEREAN CAPITAL; DUDLEY BROWN;
TREMONT PARTNERS, INC.; TREMONT CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, INC.; TREMONT GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.;
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS, INC.; GARY BLAND; DAVID
CONTARINO; BRUCE MALOTT; MEYNER + COMPANY;
MARC CORRERA; ANTHONY CORRERA; SANDIA ASSET
MANAGEMENT; ALFRED JACKSON; DAVIS HAMILTON
AND JACKSON; GUY RIORDAN; JUNIPER CAPITAL;
EILEEN KOTECKI; DAN HEVESI; HENRY "HANK"
MORRIS; JULIO RAMIREZ; PAUL CROSS; CROSSCORE
MANAGEMENT; SDN INVESTORS; PSILOS GROUP;
ALBERT WAXMAN; JEFFREY KRAUSS; STEPHEN KRUPA;
DAVID EICHLER; DARLENE COLLINS; WETHERLY
CAPITAL GROUP; DAN WEINSTEIN; VICKY SCHIFF;
QUADRANGLE GROUP; ALDUS EQUITY; SAUL MEYER;
MARCELLUS TAYLOR; MATTHEW O'REILLY; RICHARD
ELLMAN; DEUTSCHE BANK; DIAMOND EDGE CAPITAL;
MARVIN ROSEN; CARLYLE MEZZANINE PARTNERS;
CARLYLE GROUP; DB INVESTMENT MANAGERS;
TOPIARY TRUST; PARK HILL GROUP; DAN
PRENDERGAST; CATTERTON PARTNERS; BLACKSTONE
GROUP; GOLD BRIDGE CAPITAL; DARIUS ANDERSON;
KIRK ANDERSON; ARES MANAGEMENT; INROADS

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO
FILED

FEB - 8 2013



GROUP; CAMDEN PARTNERS; HFV; BARRETT WISSMAN;
TAG; AJAX INVESTMENTS; CLAYTON DUBILIER AND
RICE; INTERMEDIA; LEO HINDERY; WILLIAM R.
HOWELL; CABRERA CAPITAL; MARTIN CABRERA;
CRESTLINE INVESTORS; JOHN DOE #1; AND JOHN
DOE #3 THROUGH #50.,

Defendants/Respondents and Conditional Cross-Petitioner (Bruce Malott).

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT/
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITIONER BRUCE MALOTT**

Gregg Vance Fallick
FallickLaw, Ltd.
Gold Avenue Lofts
100 Gold Ave SW #205
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(505) 842-6000

and

Martin R. Esquivel
Katherine A. Basham
Basham & Basham, P.C.
2205 Miguel Chavez Rd. Suite A
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 988-4575

Attorneys for Bruce Malott

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iii

GROUND ON WHICH THIS COURT’S APPELLATE JURISDICTION IS INVOKED 1-14

 A. Dates of Decision and of Conditional Cross-Respondents’ Petition . . . 1

 B. Questions Presented for Review by this Conditional Cross-Petition . . 1

 C. Facts Material to Questions Presented 2-5

 D. Basis for Granting this Conditional Cross-Petition 5-6

 E. Argument 6-13

 I. *FATA Explicitly Withdraws Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under The Circumstances Alleged Here* 6-10

 II. *Absent Subject Matter Jurisdiction, Our Courts Lack The Authority To Take Any Action Other Than To Dismiss* 10-11

 III. *Contrary to Cross-Respondents’ Argument Below, The Legislature Has Authority To Withdraw Jurisdiction Over A Category Of Claims The Legislature Itself Created* 11-13

 F. Prayer for Relief 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Davidson v. Enfield</i> , 35 N.M. 580, 3 P.2d 979 (1931)	10
<i>Gamble v. Velarde</i> , 36 N.M. 262, 13 P.2d 559 (1932)	13
<i>GCM, Inc. v. Kentucky Central Life Insurance Company</i> , 1997-NMSC-052, 124 N.M. 186, 947 P.2d 143.....	6
<i>City of Las Cruces v. El Paso Electric Company</i> , 1998-NMSC-6, 124 N.M. 640, 954 P.2d 72.	5
<i>Protection and Advocacy System v. Albuquerque</i> , 2008-NMCA-149, 145 N.M. 156, 195 P.3d 1	10
<i>Sanchez v. Attorney General</i> , 93 N.M. 210, 598 P.2d 1170 (Ct. App. 1979)	12-13
<i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. State</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589, 136 P.3d 999	12
<i>Wilson v. Denver</i> , 1998-NMSC-016, 125 N.M. 308, 961 P.2d 153	5, 10-11

New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

Article VI, Section 13, of the New Mexico Constitution	12-13
NMSA 1978, Section 12-2A-18 (1997)	8
NMSA 1978, Sections 44-9-1 to -14 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, Section 44-9-5 (2007)	1
NMSA 1978, Section 44-9-9 (2007)	1, 7
Rule 1-012 NMRA	10

Federal Cases

Rockwell International Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007)7-8

Stibitz v. General Public Utilities Corp.,
746 F.2d 993 (3rd Cir. 1984) 11

United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc., 389 F.3d
1038 (10th Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 545 U.S. 1139 (2005) ... 8-9

Other Authority

2-12 *Moore's Federal Practice* § 12.30[1] (civil) 10
